(e
The President

Palikir, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

February 18, 2014

RECEIVED

The Honorable Dohsis Halbert ,
Speaker FEB 18 204
Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

FSM Congress

Dear Speaker Halbert:

The following Congressional Act became Public Law No. 18-41 pursuant to Section 22
Article IX of the FSM Constitution:

Congressional Act No. 18-51: “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE A SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET OF $9,530,869 FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED
STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,
2014, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 8 AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-15,
AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-26, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES”

[ take this opportunity to thank Congress for passing the supplemental budget during the third
regular session. The amount recommended for supplemental funding was $12.4. This act
approves $9.5 million to the exclusion of essential and urgent line items, some of them are as
follows:

e Set aside — $5.0 million;

Data Validation & Analysis - $126,402;

Assistance to States on NCD - $125,698;

President’s Prayer Day;

President’s Visits to outer island;

South Pacific Tourism Org Membership fee - $27,000;
Tourism Development Framework - $250,000;
Compact Review Committee - $95,000;

ODA Policy - $71,250;

Development Partners Meeting - $72,664.

I urge Congress to reconsider the supplemental budget in light of the national capacity to
establish a set aside fund and in view of a certainty of fiscal deficit in the near future. We
must prepare ourselves and we must not delay any further.

I will resubmit the supplemental budget for consideration at the earliest opportunity.



The Honorable Dohsis Halbert
February 18, 2014
Page 2

With warm personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

”2— éa;y Mori
President
Enclosure:

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Director, SBOC
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
FSM PIO

Office of the President, P.O. Box PS 53, Palikir Pohnpei, FM 96941



";tll.‘
u"‘- 1 COygs,

o CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA b
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
# Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 1Nt
LSBT Fax: (691) 320-5122  £51) oy

Office of the Chief Clerk
e [_-f & e L]

His Excellency Manny Mori N
President |
Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.

18-51, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF $9,530,869
FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2014, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2,
3, 8 AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-15, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO.
18-26, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Eighteenth
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular
Session, 2014, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,
) .

—
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 18-51
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,C.D.2, C.D.3,
C.D4, €.D5,€D.6, CHEDS, €.D.9,C.D.10

EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
THIRD REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 10 - FEBRUARY 01, 2014

e T
e

L
i’

e
&

- "y E

™ Ny
STrise ot ¥

- JTIH“ v
- s
'4--,.&"

¢

ot

PUBLICIAWNg 1 8- 41 ™

An Act

TO APPROPRIATE A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF $9,530,869 FROM THE GENERAL
FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2014, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 8 AND 9 OF PUBLIC

LAW NO. 18-15, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-26, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER (BY REQUEST)
DATE: JANUARY 22,2014

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN —JANUARY 29,2014
FIRST READING: JANUARY 29, 2014
SECOND READING: JANUARY 31,2014

— Liwiana Ramon [danis—"
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




o 2, CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
AR P.O. Box PS 3

o

e e Palikir, Sokehs

= <) Pohnpei State, FM 96941

XN f.' Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
“:.-ii"f{g;i:o" Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Speaker

ACT NO. 18-51

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124,

C.
c.n.4, c.p.5, C€.D.6, C.D.7, C.

v ilw]

We hereby certify that on January 31 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Eighteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular
Session, 2014, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2014 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D
c.p.2, ¢.p.3, €.D.4, C.D.5, C.D

D
c.p.7, C.D.8, C.D.

PIBICIANNg 1 8= 41 °

oY
O~ ~

AN ACT

To appropriate a supplemental budget of $9,530,869 from the General
Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2014, by amending sections 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9 of Public
Law No. 18-15, as amended by Public Law No. 18-26, and for other
purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 18-15, as amended by

2 Public Law No. 18-26, is hereby further amended to read as

3 follows:

4 “Section 1. Title. The title of this act is as

5 follows: To appropriate the sum of $56,585,943 from

6 the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia

7 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014, for the

8 purpose of funding the operations of all branches of

9 the National Government of the Federated States of

10 Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants,

11 subsidies and contributions and Capital and Human

12 Resources Development. Of the total amount of funds

13 appropriated herein, $2,400,000 shall be deemed to come
14 from funds available under the Amended Compact from the
15 education sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from

16 funds available under the Amended Compact from the

17 health sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds

18 available under the Amended Compact from the

CBL 18-130



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
c.np.2, ¢.n.3, €.D.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.p.7, c.n.s8, ¢.npn.9, C.D.10

POBICTAN Ng_1 8= &1

I

A O,

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

infrastructure sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the Amended Compact from the
public sector capacity building; $-0- shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the Amended Compact
from the enhanced reporting and accountability sector;
and $1,112,158 shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the Supplemental Education Grant. The
sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:"”

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 18-15 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive

Branch. The sum of $17,673,045, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014, for the
purpose of funding the operations of the Executive
Branch of the National Government during the fiscal
year 2014. Of the total amount of funds appropriated
herein, $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the Amended Compact from the education
sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the Amended Compact from the health
sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds

available under the Amended Compact from the

2 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
c.p.2, ¢.p.3, C.pn.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.n.7, ¢.D.8, C.D.9, C.D.10

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

infrastructure sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the Amended Compact from the
enhanced reporting and accountability sector; and
$312,492 shall be deemed to come from funds available
under the Supplemental Education Grant. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $716,064, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
President during the fiscal year 2014. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel .......cceceeccceccccccsccacsnosccs $ 312,956
Pravel ...ceeeeeoeececesosscsoscsscssosssscssacs 143,324
Contractual ServicCesS.....eceeeeeccee sosance 166,000
OCE tevevecvennseesosacssnssanssossosoasassasnssns 85,284

FiXed ASSELES vveeeevetsesccosccsssonacsascassos 8,500

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of $4,227,234, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Foreign Affairs during the fiscal year 2014. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEYSONNEL ¢ vveeeeceeoccesecnacsaosssscsscosss $ 1,298,833
PTravel .©oeeeeceseescessocscscsssascssacnsscsosse 265,004
Contractual ServicCesS.....cceeeeccccccsosocacse 2,233,565

3 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-

124, C.D.1,

c.D.2, ¢.pn.3, ¢c.n.4, c.n.5, C.D.6,
c.n.7, ¢.n.8, C€.D.9, C.D.10
PUBLICTAWNg_1 8= 4

1 OCE i eeeeeceacasesasensasosasancasasssnssaes $ 326,832

2 Fixed ASSELS .vvvveeececcncsscccsccacossacses 103,000

3 (3) Department of Finance and Administration.

4 The sum of $1,769,167, or so much thereof as may be

5 necessary, for the operations of the Department of

6 Finance and Administration during the fiscal year 2014.

7 The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

8 follows:

9 Personnel ....cceeeeccescceccscsssacnnancncs S 1,138,698
10 Travel ..veee ccescosencencncasocsnsnesnsons 203,922
11 Contractual SEervViCeS..cececeoecoce soaconscs 175,329
12 OCE tivvevensesecacaoscnosncnsssnsnosas csecose 231,500
13 Fixed ASSEtS c.v.eeeceecrecetssecsasssscosccsscss 26,000
14 (4) Department of Resources and Development.

15 The sum of $856,179, or so much thereof as may be

16 necessary, for the operations of the Department of

17 Resources and Development during the fiscal year 2014.
18 The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

19 follows:

20 PErsONNEl vv.ceeeeeeeeoseeesosccaacssssnnsasss $ 527,160
21 Pravel ...ceeeseeesvscsosococsssassaseanscsssnasnsce 121,260
22 Contractual ServiCeS.....sececscsesscssacens 54,307
23 OCE ttveeeeacosessoscecsenenanansossnsansnsnns 120,352
24 FixXed DASSEELS c.veeeesccescccsnssassscocoones 33,100
25 (5) Department of Transportation, Communications and

4 of 21




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1 2

8-1
c.p.2, €.pD.3, C.D.4, C.D
c.n.7, C.D.8, C.D

- O\ =

O U
O~ =

, C.D
, C.D
, C.D

PUBLIC AW Np_1 8- 47

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

OCE ..eeeeecenonnas ceevecrsscene coee secsens $ 107,668

FixedAssetS P I R A A A I A A A A NS S _O—

(7) Department of Education.

The sum of $1,182,281, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Education during the fiscal year 2014. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $-0- shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the Amended
Compact from the education sector; and $312,492 shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...cecceeccccses teeceseves sesass . $ 405,775
TLAVEL & vvvernceosscncocnsencnasasans sasanes 147,238
Contractual ServiCeS..ccececssccscscs coosscss 519,752
OCE tvceevesoaososseasosnossoasnsoscassanss ssooss 89,333
Fixed Assets ......... ceccsscccnacses ceeesnn 20,183

(8) Department of Justice.-

The sum of $2,954,008, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Justice during the fiscal year 2014. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ......cccevececccscns cecccecennne $ 2,185,029
Travel ...eeeeeseeccsccsacscssosscssoscasacsesns 163,306
Contractual ServicesS....ceeeeee cecececscces 214,103



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
c.p.2, ¢.p.3, Cc.D.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.n.7, €.D.8, C.D.9, C.D.10

PUBLICTAWNg_1 8= 41 -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

OCE v v teeeeveenccsassssssancssossscsasnsssas $ 266,770

Fixed DASSELS ¢veceeeetscosooscssssosscssccsss 124,800

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

The sum of $891,094, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
Public Defender during the fiscal year 2014. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErsSONNEel ....cceceveconcsscccasossssncsssas [ 636,693
PIrAVELl v veeeesoeeocoscssssssnsscsssssccscscnss 72,401
Contractual ServicesS..cceeeeesccccoccs cecens 55,350
OCE ¢ vveeeeccosaansssoessssansesensnsasssoass 75,100
Fixed ASSECLES tveeeecsossocscascsssoscocosocsss 51,550

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

The sum of $1,110,634, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
Statistics, Budget, Official Development Assistance and
Compact Management during the fiscal year 2014. The

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

PersonnNel .....ccccooscceeccacccse ceceasecnns $ 565,722
PravVel ...coeceeeescssscscssascoscssscscscacasccs 122,455
Contractual ServiCesS...ceeeeescccce cocacans 265,117
OCE 4 vveeececosososssesoanssnssconsnsssoseassasns 127,340
FixXed ASSEES tveveeecoscccccaosssnsssanoossases 30,000



’

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1
c.p.2, €.p.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, C.D.6
c.p.7, ¢.D.8, C.D.9, C.D.1

POBLIC AW Np, 1 8- 41

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

(11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.

The sum of $327,421 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
Environment and Emergency Management during the fiscal
year 2014. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ......c.. ceececeseasccecceas R 169,786
Travel .....ccecesesesasscscaasss cecerensens 70,735
Contractual Services...... ceeeceeeans ceesenas 65,000
OCE .ttt cecvrsnascsosecsnssaneessnsnnossssanas 21,900
FixXxed ASSEtS ceesvesccesaosocccsocssssssasosns -0~

(12) Office of National Archives, Culture and Historic

Preservation.

The sum of $123,679, or so much thereof as may be

ﬁécessary, for the operations of the Office of National
Archives, Culture and Historic Preservation during the
fiscal year 2014. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ......cceocoosesenaes ceeececccnssaed 94,479
Pravel ..cceeecocsecsscssssesosssasssseccssocnscs 14,200
Contractual ServiCesS.....ceeescececcccscccas 5,000
OCE teveevesnessseosesssossnasasnsassnsessscs 10,000
Fixed ASSEtS ...cceeecccecccccccncanns ceeenn -0~

Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 18-15, as amended by

25 Public Law No. 18-25, is hereby further amended to read as

8 of 21



CONGRESSIONAI, BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
c.p.2, c.n.3, ¢.p.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.p.7, C.D.8, C.D.9, C.D.10

PUBLIC LAWNo, 1 8- 41

1 follows:

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative
Branch. The sum of $3,770,228 or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014, for the
operations of the Legislative Branch of the National
Government during fiscal year 2014. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Speaker and Members.
The sum of $1,678,771, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
Speaker and Members of the Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia during fiscal year 2014. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...ccceeessccccscoasccse ceseceeneed 423,290
Travel ....... ceseceseceesasenanserans ceeeen 594,881
Contractual ServiCeS..ccceessocccs ssavassoe 660,600
OCE &+ v eceeeccsssasnscsscsoscscsssscscscsccssans -0-
Fixed ASSELS ...veseececcccccccosncsscnscscns -0-

(2) staff Offices.
The sum of $1,401,457, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Congress staff

offices during fiscal year 2014. The sum appropriated

9 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18
, C.
c

c.b.2, €.D.3, C.D.
c.D.7,

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEYSONNEL &« o eveeceocencocoectsosssasossssssecss S
Contractual ServViCeS..:ceeeeeecsssacscssosces

OCE PROVIDED THAT up to $10,000 may be used to

pay expenses incurred during previous fiscal

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.

The sum of $690,000, or so much thereof as may be

817,059
85,252

318,146

122,000
59,000

necessary, for the operations of the Congress delegation

offices during the fiscal year 2014. Of the amounts

appropriated for contractual services within each

Delegation Office, up to a maximum of $25,000 per

Member, at the Delegation Offices’ discretion, may be

used for Member Representation. The sum appropriated is

apportioned as follows:

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office

Travel ..cceeeccecsscsccsoccnccs $
Contractual ServiCeS....ceeeeees
OCE .. :eeesssesssacocssoonnncanss
Fixed AssetS.....cceeveeerooncce
TOTAL ¢ cvoooeecosssssssns 120,000"

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office

10 of 21

10,000
70,000
20,000
20,000

10,000



8-124, C.D.1,
c.pn.2, c.pn.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.p.7, ¢.n.8, C€.D.9, C.D.10
PUBLIC LA No, 1 8= %1
1 Contractual Services.....eeeeee. 150,000
2 OCE cesesesesesacsesenannans $ 30,000
3 Fixed AssetS...ieeecececaceascns -0-
4 TOTAL e e vvesoesocsonccanses 190,000
5 (c) Chuuk Delegation Office
6 TLAVEL & eeeveeveneeeononnansanns 6,000
7 Contractual ServicesS.....cceeaee 210,000
8 OCE . vceecsesoseseocnnaoconnnasss 20,000
9 Fixed ASSetS cveeeovsncoscanncons 24,000
10 TOTAL ¢t eveesoccscaconasces 260,000
11 (d) Yap Delegation Office
12 Travel ...ccc.. ceeeeccsececsenee 10,000
13 Contractual ServicesS....cceceecees 80,000
14 OCE ¢ cevveeecsecnconcnsaconannaans 25,000
15 Fixed AssetS...cceeececeescnsons 5,000
16 TOTAL e oesesoscsoococens 120,000"
17 Section 4. Section 8 of Public Law No. 18-15, as amended by
18 Public Law No. 18-26, is hereby further amended to read as
19 follows:
20 “Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The
21 sum of $11,525,280, or so much thereof as may be
22 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
23 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
24 year ending September 30, 2014 for the following
25 grants, subsidies and contributions during fiscal year

11 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-12
c.p.2, c.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.
c.pn.7, ¢.D.8, C.D.

5, C
9, C

.D

= Oy =
O~ =~

.D
.D

PUBLIC LAWNp_1 8- 4] *

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

2014. Of the total amount of funds appropriated

herein, $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds

available under the Amended Compact from the education

sector. The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev.(AIBD) §$

(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union (ABU)

(c) Pacific Island News Assn. (PINA)

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a) Pacific Is. Forum Secretariat...
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Community (SPC) veeeecceoccocaacns ceccenrenn
(c) UN Membership Fee.......... ceene
(d) UN Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) ...... cesee
(e) East West Center.....ccecccceeee .
(f) Cotonou Membership Fee..........
(g) 25 Anniversary FSM-Japan.......

(h) Compact of Free Association

Historical Project. cceveeeoesececcccconns .
(i) SPC Office Rental......cccceeee.
(3) TOM/MRC . eveuenncnconsnneennsns .

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) OCO Membership Fee€......ccveeevues

12 of 21

4,500
800
350

46,000

56,000
70,000

5,000
5,000
12,000

25,000

150,000

33,250

190,000

9,000



. CONGRESSIONAL BILIL NO. 1
c.p.2, ¢.D.3, C.D.4
c.p.7, C.D.8

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(b) Maintenance Fee for FMIS....... $ 55,000

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program 15,000
(b) Forum Fisheries.........ccccee.e 38,918
(C) UNDP...oveeoeeeanaososaacanssnss 30,000

(d) South Pacific Applied

Geoscience Comm. (SOPAC) . .cieececcccossonns 15,000
(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association. 5,000
(f) Micronesian Challenge Endowment. 50,000
(g) Western Forestry Leadership Coalition 530
(h) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO) 4,800
(i) Matching for SPC Projects....... 60,000
(j) Micronesian Challenge........... 10,000
(k) Micronesian Cruise ASSOC...... .o 2,500

(1) International Animal Health

Organization (OIE) ¢eecececeocncocccscansnns 23,000
(m) SPC Site Rental.....cocceeeeesne 10,000
(N) IRENA...:eoeerencensonnensonnnns 250
(o) Micronesia Trade Cmte........... 30,000

(p) Convention on Biological

Diversity (CBD) ccceveeececcocsccacssccancss 1,000

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population Activity (UNFPA) 3,000
(b) World Health Organization (WHO). 4,000

(c) National Board of Nursing

13 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18
c.p.2, ¢.n.3, C.n.4, C.
c.np.7, c¢c.n.8, C

PURIICTAW Np, 1 8= 47 -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

& Med Licensing ....coeeeeeceecoceaccccccccss S 20,000
(d) Pacific Islands Health Officers

Association (PIHOA) v.eeeeesossocccsocaonnns 10,000
(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association.. 20,000

(£) Association of Territorial

Health Organization ......ccceeeveecccannacns 7,000
(g) FSM Red CrOSS..ceececcccsconssns 70,000
(h) UNICEP (VacCinesS) ...eeeceecossns 20,000

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid for Non~Public School....... 500,000
(b) Financial Assistance to FSM
students attending CMI ......cceeeevevooonons 25,000

(c) Financial Assistance to FSM

students attending PCC ......cvveveccccconns 50,000
(d) National scholarship............ 1,000,000
(e) National Close-Up...cceeececacas 70,000
(f) National Merit Scholarship...... 200,000
(g) COM Board annual meeting........ 5,000
(h) School Accreditation Program.... 20,733
(i) Teacher Certification Project... 110,339

(7) Department of Transportation, Communication

and Infrastructure.

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT) 11,000
(b) International Telecommunications

Union (ITU) ceeeeeeeeeccceconaanansasasansas 20,847

14 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D
c.pn.2, ¢.pD.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, C.D
¢c.p.7, ¢.n.8, €.n.9, C.D

N oy 1ol W

[o0]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) International Civil Aviation

Organization ¢voeeeeeeeessneeensoccaconnons $ 28,
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities.... 600,
(e) Micronesian Shipping Comm. ...... 50,

(f) Caroline Island Air Engine
and Propeller Overhaul.. .....cccceeeecccnns 145,
(g) Voyager Drydocking...... cesacrne 1,263,

(8) Department of Justice.

(a) DOJ Fuel Subsidy.....cceeeeeeeen 500,

(b) DOJ Trafficking in Persons (TIP)

prosecution/training .......c..iiiiieiiiiiane 75,
(c) Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement.... 25,
(d) Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement... 50,
(e) Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement..... 50,
(£) Yap Joint Law Enforcement. ..... 25,

(9) Office of S.B.0O.C.

(a) Asia Pacific Investment.........

(10) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

(a) Update FSM Code....ccveveeeccens 100,
(b) IPU Conference ......ccoececeees 20,
(c) Climate Change Conferences...... 20,
(d) Confolens Festival........ce00.n 50,

(11) Office of E.E.M.

(@) SPREP....vesesnacacasocnaannnnss 10,

(D) UNEP ..'vuouuesuoennonennenanannnns

15 of 21

050
000
000

000
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

250

000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
¢.np.2, ¢.n.3, ¢.n.4, C¢.D.5, C.D.6,
c.n.7, ¢c.n.8, C.D.9, C.D.10
PUBLICTAW N 1 8= 47

1 (c) SPREP/Noumea Convention........ $ 1,764

2 (d) Waigani Convention......ceeceeee 1,190

3 (e) UN Convention to Combat

4 Desertification .....cciiiiiieerenencecacns 120

5 (f) UN Framework Convention (UNFCC). 250

6 (g) Earth Day Activities............ 15,000

7 (h) 3™ Annual EPA Directors’ Meeting 20,000

8 (12) Office of NACHP.

9 (2) UNESCO..cceteeveccccsrsososnnscscsns 4,000
10 (D) NCSHPO . .uveeerueneeneanoceonasas 2,760
11 (C) PARBICA....:veeeeuocencessonnnnas 100
12 (Ad) PIALA...cceeecosercoaccocssasasnas 100
13 (e) WHC Membership Fee......cveeeeee 54
14 (13) Coconut Development Authority.

15 (a) Copra subsidy.....ccceeeeeeaans . 100,000
16 (b) Asia Pacific Coconut Community (APCC) 14,500
17 (14) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

18 (a) Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy........ 35,000
19 (b) Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy....... 55,000
20 (c) Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy........ . 55,000
21 (d) Yap Judiciary Subsidy......c.... 35,000
22 (e) COM Treaty Obligations.......... 25,000
23 (f) Micronesian Legal

24 Services Corporation «.c.ieeeeeeeccecessocacs 250,000
25 (g) Disaster Assistance Emergency

16 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
¢c.p.2, ¢c.n.3, ¢c.n.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.pb.7, ¢.p.8, €.D.9, C.D.10
PUBLICTAW N, 1 8= 41 @
1 Fund (DAEF) Matching ......ccieieeececcenns $ 200,000
2 (h) MiCare...ceeeeeeeeeeeoeocaaonnns 100,000
3 (i) MLFC Loan Payment.......cececeu. 200,000
4 (j) FY12 Single Audit....ceceececeens 329,250
5 (k) Former Presidents’ allowance.... 53,700
6 (1) FSM Social Security....ccceeeeee. 1,000,000
7 (m) Staff HouSing....c.oeeeeoeaoncons 510,000
8 (n) Recruitment and repatriation.... 233,218
9 (o) Satisfy Judgment Lee v. FSM..... 55,000
10 (p) WCPFC Membership Fee (NORMA).... 71,000
11 (q) National Election — Unpaid services 6,213
12 (r) Disaster response to grounded
13 ship on Pohnpei reef .......cccevveveccccenns 2,000,000
14 (s) CSCIP prior obligation (rental/
15 lease agreements and others) ............... 15,000"
16 Section 5. Section 9 of Public Law No. 18-15 is hereby
17 amended to read as follows:
18 #Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development.
19 The sum of $19,436,224 or so much thereof as may be
20 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
21 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
22 year ending September 30, 2014, for the following
23 capital improvements, development programs, and
24 projects and human resources development. Of the total
25 amount of funds appropriated herein, $2,400,000 shall

17 of 21



1

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-1
c.p.2, €.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.
c.D

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

be deemed to come from funds available under the
Amended Compact from the education sector; $-0- shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the
Amended Compact from the health sector; $-0- shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the Amended
Compact from public capacity building sector; $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
Amended Compact from the infrastructure sector; $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
Amended Compact from the enhanced reporting and
accountability sector; and $799,666 shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the Supplemental
Education Grant. The sum appropriated by this section
shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM.

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM......$ 3,800,000
(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime Institute 755,110
(C) COM"'FSM SEG--.-.-----....-...--- 683,346

(2) Department of Finance & Administration

(a) Financial AdViSOr.....ccesecesse 103,650
(b) Tax Financial Advisor........... 53,800
(c) Tax Reform Project....cceeceevsne 72,000

(3) Department of Resources & Development

(a) Establishment of FSM Assn. Chamber

of COmMMEerce ...cceoeee- ceecececceneaa e 67,000

18 of 21



[} r

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124,
c.np.2, ¢c.n.3, C.nD.4, C.D.5,
c.n.7, ¢.n.8, C.D.9,

...
= O\ =

oNoNe!]
lw vl w)
O~ =

PUBLIC TAW Ng, 1 8= 47 ¢

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(b) State Trade Fairs enhancing

value addition ¢ceeeeeeeccceccccacscconanase $ 50,000
(C) SNLC .. cveeeseceoeeasancnnoacnnnnns 50,000
(d) FSM Agriculture CensuS.......... 50,000
(4) Department of Transportation,
Communications and Infrastructure.
(a) Outer Island Airport Improvement
to be divided as followS: .....cveee cocone . 1,000,000
(i) Ta airport improvement..... 300,000
(ii) Woleai airport improvement. 700,000
(b) Congress Chamber Repair......... 150,000
(c) Capital Rehabilitation.......... 321,175
(5) Department of Justice
(a) FSS Micronesia — Slipping...... . 750,000
(b) Patrol boat major maintenance
PrOJECE v v eveeoecseeeceoseccosscsconcssasanscs 125,000
(6) Infrastructure Development/IMF
(a) Infrastructure Development
PrOojeCtS v vvvensesteeccoscoossosaanssssnscaas -0-
(D) IMF ceeieecoseensssennssassannans -0-
(7) President’s Office
(a) FSM Trust Fund......cccceeeecenee 7,000,000
(b) Staff upgrading....cceceeescaceccs 100,000

(8) Office of SBOC

(a) Monitoring & Reconciliation

19 of 21



?

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 18-124, C.D.1,
c.np.2, ¢.n.3, Cc.n.4, C.D.5, C.D.6,
c.p.7, ¢.n.8, C€.n.9, C.D.10
PUBLIC LA g, 1 8= 4]
1 in the FSM States ...cevveeriieeencennennns $ 32,500
2 (9) National Election.
3 (a) National Election (voter ID).... 25,000
4 (10) Department of Health and Social Affairs
5 (a) Health Services Specialty
6 Pathologist ccvevveeeeeeeeeceeecoesoansansasns 50,000
7 (b) Environmental/water/food/
8 lab teSt tevvrveeessocectseeccesoccccssconas 78,000
9 (c) Medical Specialized Team........ 195,000
10 (d) Data Validation & Analysis...... -0-
11 (e) Assistance to States on NCD..... -0~
12 (£) Capital Suites & Apt. Rent ..... 21,000
13 (11) Department of Education
14 (a) Accreditation Intervention Project 148,521
15 (12) FSM Development Bank.
16 (a) Private Sector Capital.......... -0-
17 (13) Insurance Board.
18 (a) Improve and strengthen statutory
19 and regulatory framework .........cecceoeseee 100,000
20 (14) Coconut Development Authority.
21 (a) Hosting of 50" APCC Session..... 22,000
22 (15) FSM Postal Services
23 (a) Kosrae Building.........oceeeeee 75,000
24 (16) Video ProjeCt.....ceeeeceececacncnnes 30,900
25 (17) FSMTC .vuiveeeeeeoenoennnaoaoanssccnons 3,200,000

20 of 21



1 Al

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(18) AIP MatChing..eeeeeeeeneeoccacceconns S 327,222"
Section 6. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

,%27/—%@:7 /f’/ 2014

9 (o ey

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micronesia

21 of 21



